March 3, 2020

RE: Letter of Recommendation for Clackamas Workforce Partnership



To the Department of Human Services;

Clackamas Board of County Commissioners wholeheartedly supports the objectives of the Department of Human Services (DHS) Jobs II proposal that will fund the next stage of the Clackamas Apprenticeship and Training (CAT) program. Currently, there is only one Pre-Apprenticeship program operating in Clackamas and it is limited to serving youth that are eligible for Timberlake Job Corps. The Jobs II program will coordinate current efforts taking place in the CAT program and expand them to include Pre-Apprenticeship in the Clackamas Area. The DHS Jobs II Program is in alignment with the BCC's priorities of growing a vibrant economy and ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities by providing access to the construction trades through Pre-Apprenticeship.

The DHS Job II Program will provide much needed on-ramps to Apprenticeship via Pre-Apprenticeship programs. The partnerships that this will create will expand an existing Pre-Apprenticeship program into the Clackamas Area. This model aligns with and leverages resources from Clackamas Community College (CCC), Oregon Tradeswomen Inc (OTI), Clackamas Workforce Partnership (CWP), and the workforce system of partners.

In closing, we believe this is an important opportunity for our citizens, businesses, and ultimately the economic development of Clackamas County. We would like to express our confidence in the development of more robust programming for DHS participants through the Jobs II funding opportunity and see its potential for positive impact in the broader workforce system both locally and beyond.

Sincerely,

Board of County Commissioners

March 3, 2020

RE: Letter of Recommendation for Clackamas Workforce Partnership



To the Department of Human Services;

As a Clackamas County Commissioner, I wholeheartedly support the objectives of the Department of Human Services (DHS) Jobs II proposal that will fund the next stage of the Clackamas Apprenticeship and Training (CAT) program. Currently, there is only one Pre-Apprenticeship program operating in Clackamas and it is limited to serving youth that are eligible for Timberlake Job Corps. The Jobs II program will coordinate current efforts taking place in the CAT program and expand them to include Pre-Apprenticeship in the Clackamas Area. The DHS Jobs II Program is in alignment with the BCC's priorities of growing a vibrant economy and ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities by providing access to the construction trades through Pre-Apprenticeship.

The DHS Job II Program will provide much needed on-ramps to Apprenticeship via Pre-Apprenticeship programs. The partnerships that this will create will expand an existing Pre-Apprenticeship program into the Clackamas Area. This model aligns with and leverages resources from Clackamas Community College (CCC), Oregon Tradeswomen Inc (OTI), Clackamas Workforce Partnership (CWP), and the workforce system of partners.

In closing, I believe this is an important opportunity for our citizens, businesses, and ultimately the economic development of Clackamas County. I would like to express my confidence in the development of more robust programming for DHS participants through the Jobs II funding opportunity and see its potential for positive impact in the broader workforce system both locally and beyond.

Sincerely,

Commissioner Ken Humberston